

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 15 FAITH AND
CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN L. MUIR
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

JOHNATHAN J. SMITH
SIRINE SHEBAYA
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 66408
Washington, DC 20035
(202) 897-2622
johnathan@muslimadvocates.org
sirine@muslimadvocates.org

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
KAITLIN E. WELBORN*
DAVID S. VICTORSON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

KATHERINE FRANKE
ELIZABETH REINER PLATT
PUBLIC RIGHTS/PRIVATE CONSCIENCE
PROJECT
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 W. 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-0061
kfranke@law.columbia.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 30, 2017

*Admitted only in New York. Super-
vised by principals of the firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. ANTIDISCRIMINATION LAWS ARE ESSENTIAL TO PROTECTING AGAINST RELIGIOUSLY MOTIVATED DISCRIMINATION..... | 9 |
| II. EXEMPTING PETITIONERS FROM COLORADO’S GENERALLY APPLICABLE CIVIL RIGHTS LAW WOULD HARM THE CAUSE OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY..... | 14 |
| A. The Protection of Religious Liberty Depends Upon A Proper Balance Between Religious, Speech, And Equality Rights..... | 14 |
| B. Civil Rights Laws Are Protective Of—And Necessary To—Ensuring Religious Liberty For Religious Minorities..... | 17 |
| III.PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETATION OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY ESPECIALLY THREATENS THE FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS OF MEMBERS OF MINORITY RELIGIONS..... | 20 |
| A. Allowing Religious Beliefs Of Business Owners To Override Civil Rights Laws Would Disproportionately Affect Religious Minorities..... | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. The Court Should Not Accept Petitioners' Efforts To Minimize The Harms Caused By A Religious Or Free Speech Justification For Avoiding Compliance With Colorado's Anti-Discrimination Law..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Campos v. City of Blue Springs, Mo.</i> , 289 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2002) | 19 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 11 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015) | 18 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral</i> <i>Homes, Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 11 |
| <i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law</i> <i>Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987) | 16 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) | 21 |
| <i>Lukaszewski v. Nazareth Hosp.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 57 (E.D. Pa. 1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 10 |
| <i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985) | 16 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1450 (W.D. Va. 1989)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Town of Colorado City, Ariz.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-08123 (D. Ariz. 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>Wilson v. U.S. W. Commc'ns</i> , 58 F.3d 1337 (8th Cir. 1995) | 15 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION: | |
| Colo. Const. Art. II, § 4..... | 13 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000a..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3604..... | 19 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-301. | 14 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 | 1, 12 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a)..... | 9 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 80-24-6 (1957)..... | 14 |
| N.M.S.A. § 28-1-1..... | 12 |
| N.Y. Exec. L. § 292..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL: | |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 13,206-08 | 21 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Emma K. Adam et al., <i>Developmental histories of perceived racial discrimination and diurnal cortisol profiles in adulthood: A 20-year prospective study</i> , 62 <i>Psychoneuroendocrinology</i> 279 (2015) | 25 |
| Kathryn Anderson, <i>Diagnosing Discrimination: Stress from Perceived Racism and the Mental and Physical Health Effects</i> , 83 <i>Soc. Inquiry</i> 55 (2013) | 25 |
| CAIR-Chicago, <i>Civil Rights Case Digest</i> (2009) | 26 |
| Council on Am. Islamic Relations (CAIR), <i>Civil Rights Report 2017: The Empowerment of Hate</i> (2017)..... | 23 |
| Kenneth C. Davis, <i>America’s True History of Religious Tolerance</i> , <i>Smithsonian Mag.</i> (2010)..... | 12 |
| EEOC, <i>Charges Filed on the Basis of Religion - Muslim or National Origin - Middle Eastern FY 1995 - FY 2015.</i> | 23 |
| William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Noah’s Curse: How Religion Often Conflates, Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 <i>Ga. L. Rev.</i> 657 (2011)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| FBI, Uniform Crime Reporting Program, <i>2015 Hate Crime Statistics</i> (2016)..... | 22 |
| Samantha Friedman et al., <i>Religion, Housing Discrimination, and Residential Attainment in Philadelphia: Are Muslims Disadvantaged?</i> (2015)..... | 26 |
| Inst. for Soc. Pol’y and Understanding, <i>American Muslim Poll 2017: Muslims at the Crossroads</i> (2017)..... | 23 |
| Lance Laird et al., <i>Muslim patients and health disparities in the UK and the US</i> , 92 <i>Archives of Disease in Child- hood</i> 922 (2007) | 25 |
| Laura Leonard, <i>Faith, Fashion, and For- ever 21</i> , <i>Christianity Today</i> (Mar. 27, 2009), | 18 |
| Besheer Mohamed, Pew Research Ctr., <i>A new estimate of the U.S. Muslim population</i> (2016)..... | 23 |
| Kevin Nadal et al., <i>A Qualitative Ap- proach to Intersectional Microaggres- sions: Understanding Influences of Race, Ethnicity, Gender, Sexuality, and Religion</i> , 2 <i>Qualitative Psych.</i> 147 (2015) | 25 |
| Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Public Accommodation Laws</i> , (July 13, 2016)..... | 13 |
| Pew Research Ctr., <i>America’s Changing Religious Landscape</i> (2015) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Mark Potok, So. Poverty Law Ctr., <i>The Year In Hate and Extremism</i> (2017)..... | 23 |
| U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Peaceful Coexistence: Reconciling Nondiscrimination Principles with Civil Liberties</i> (2016)..... | 17 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Combating Religious Discrimination Today: Final Report</i> (2016)..... | 24 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Combating Religious Discrimination and Protecting Religious Freedom</i> (2015)..... | 22 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Update on the Justice Department’s Enforcement of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act: 2010-2016</i> (2016)..... | 22 |
